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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

AHMEDABAD BENCH

O.A.NO. 337/91

~AENO:
DATE OF DECISIoN 1] Q&
Abdul Khalique Vohra Petitioner
Mr. DePe Padhya Advocate for the Petitioner [s]
Versus

Union of Iﬂdla and O‘d’lers Respondent

Mre NeS. Shevde Advocate for the Respondent [s)
CORAM
The Hon'ble Mr. Ve Ramakrishnan, Vice Chairman
The Hon'ble Mr. PeCe Kannan, Member {J)

JUDGMENT

Whether Reporters of Local papers may be allowed to see the Judgment ¢ %
2, To be referred to the Reporter or not ? o
g, Whether their Lerdships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgment ? iz

4, Whether it needs to be girculated to other Benches of the Tribunal 2 N» |
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Abdul Khalique Vohra,

residing at Rani Bag,

Housing Society.,

Rajgadhi,

Palanpur (Banaskantha),

Gujarat State - 385 001. es+ Applicant

(Agvocate: Mr. D.P. Paghya)

VERSUS |

1« The Union of India
The cCchairman,
Railwdy BGard,
Rail Bhavan, ‘
New Delhi - 1310 001. . l

2. The General Manager,
Western Railway,

Churchgate,
Bombay - 40C 020. ««+ Respondents

{(Agvocate: Mre. NeS. Shevde) l

Dated: h} %} P

Per: Hon'ble Mr. P.C«¢ Kannan, Member (J)

The applicant in the above OA has challengéd the order of ‘
premature retirement dated 20.8.90 passed by the respondents under
Rule 1802{a) of the Indian Railway Establishment Code, 1987. ‘
2 The case of the applicant is that he was appointed under

the second respondent on 15.4.57 and subsequently promoted to

-

>
Group II post of A.0e3Se {(G) Assistant Operating Superintendent

(General) at Bhavnagar, Westerm Railway. The applicant's date of
birth is 19.2.35 and as such he would have reached 58 years on
18.2+93. The date of his normal superannuation would tall on
28.2.93. The respondents, however, reviewed the service record
of the applicant after reaching the age of 50 years as per the

rules and atter a review decided to retire the applicant from ser=-
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vice under Rule 1802(a) of the Code (Ann.A-1). The applicant
states that the action of the respondents is wrong as there was
no complaint from any public against him and theretore there is
no ground tor his compulsory retirement on the ground of public
interest. He further submits that his AR for the current year
{ending 21.3.90) did not contain any @ dverse remarks and he was
also not communicated any adverse remarks for the year 1989-90
also. For the year ending 31.3.88, the AR contained some adverse
remarks. He contends that as the subsequent years of his AR were
not adverse, the earlier adverse remarks for the year 1987 cannot
be relied upon. He also states that he was appointed by General
Manager of the Railways and therctore the order of compulsory
retirement passed by the Railway Board is not valide He states
that he had earned appreciation of Rg.500/- as an award from the

IRM(vide letter dated 23.5.89) ang this would clearly indicate

that his performance was good. He also conten#ed that he was neve
intormed reasons of his premature retirement or of his shortcoming
3. The respondents in their reply stated that the compe tent
authority had considered the case of the applicant in termsof the
rules on the basis of ACRs ot § Years prior to taking the decision
to retire the applicant prematurely in public interest. It was

further stated that the award as mentioned by the applicant was

, e Portermasd by a uny b as awsbale
made for certain specific workLénd that cannot wipe out the a dverse

remarks of the applicant. The applicant being Group ‘'B* gfficer,

only the Railway Board being the appointing authority is competent
to conduct such a review in terms of the Rule 1802(a) of the Code.
In terms of the procedure prescribed in this regard, the General
Manager, We Rly., conducted a review of the case of ofticers up to
selection grade and the case ot the applicant was recommended tor
premature retirement in public interest. This matter was turther
considered by the Railway Board and after making a detailed review
the competent authority decided to retire the applicant premature l;

in public intereste.
contde.4/-
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er=hdm. The applicant was also paid a sum equivalent to three
months of his pay and allowances in lieu of the notice required
under this Rule. The applicant subsequently filed»amvappeal by:
his letter dated 19.9.90 (Ann.A-9), In the said appeal, the
applicant inter-alia stated that his AR for the period 1987-88
was vague and general in nature and his performance from 1985=-90
speaks volume in his favour. He also pleaded for sympathetic
consideration, keeping in view his family burdense. In the cir-
cumstances, he requested that his case should be reviewed sympa-
thetically and he should be reinstated. The appeal was duly
examined by the Railway Board and a decision was taken at the
level of the Railway Minister that there are no merits in the
appeal and theretore the eaglier decision of the Railway Board
should be allowed to stand.
49 Heard Shri D.P. Padhya and Shri N.S. Shevde, counsel tor
the parties. At our direction, the respondents produced the
relevant tiles of the Ministry of Railways and the ARs of the
applicant which was taken on record. Shri Padhya ftiled written
arguments which were also taken on record.
S5e Shri Padghya, counsel for theapplicent has challenged the
decision of the Railway Board mainly on the ground that there was
no public interest in retiring the applicant. His contention is
that the applicant was never chargesheeted and there was no case
of insufficiency or doubttul integeigy. He submitted that the
ACR which contained certain remarks about his integrity cannot be
ols0 Degantd T8 B o omord N by e ppRieomtin 1989
relied upon-L He also stated that the Railway Board is the higher
authority than the appointing authority namely the General
Manager who is the competent authority to pass the order of ret-

irement. In this connection, he refez‘b’ to the following decisiog‘
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(1) ATR 2988 (2) CAT 602
Shri Nagesh Ge. Divakar vs. UOI & Others

(2) AR 1988 (1) CAT 326
A.N+. Saxena & another vs. Chief Commissioner

(3) ATR 1989 (2) HePe.A.T. 642
shri Ram Singh Pandav vs. State ot HePs & another

Ge Shri Shevde, counsel ftor the respondents stated that in
this case the competent authority is the Railway Board and as the
applicant was subsequently promoted to Ggoup ‘B’ post, the
appointing authority is the Railway Board. He alsoreferred to the
decision of the Supreme Court in the case of H.G. Venkatachelliah
Sethi vs. UOI (1988 scc(L&s) 152).

Te We have carefully considered the submissions of the coun-
sel and also examined the records produced and the pleadings.

8. The applicant at the relevant point ot time was working in‘
Group 'B' post as Assistant Operating Superintendent (Gemeral)

at Bhavnagar, Western Railway. As the applicant belongs to Group
‘B’ post, the Railway Board being the appointing authority for &
such posts, would be the competent authority to conduct a review
in accordance with the (1802 (@) of the code.

9 A perusal of the ARs of the applicant shows that his AR
for 1987-88 contained adverse remarks which was duly communicated

to the applicante The applicant filed an appeal against such

'%ﬁzw .
>omarfed which was duly considered by the competent authority and

rejected the appeals This decision was accepted by the applicant.
He attained the age ot 50 years in March, 'gs.

10. Rule 1802(a) ot the Railway Establishment Code reads as
follows -

"Notwithstanding anything contained in this Rule, the
appointing authority shall if is ot the opinion that it
is in the public interest to do so, have the absolute
right to retire ang Government servant by giving him
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notice of not less than three months in writing or
three months' pay and allowances in lieu of such notices-

(i) If he is in Group 'A' or Group 'B' service or
pPost in a substantive or temporary capacity and
had entered Government service betore attaining
the age of @5 years, after he has attained the
age of 50 years.

(ii) in any other case, after he has attained the age

of 55 years."
11. As the applicant attained the age of 50 years in March,
'85 the General Manager conducted a review under Rule 2046 (h)
of the Code and communicated his decision to the Railway Board.

Radcny REVE o P'—‘-—"‘Eﬂ‘h &3 3
vide his letter dated 01.3.90. Ltﬁls communication rdads as

follows s-

“"In terms of the extant orders, cases of otticers of the
T(T) & C Department upto Selection Grade have been
reviewed by the General Manager.

Shri Abdul Vohra, AOS (Gr.'B')hhas been recommended for
premature retirement on grounds of "inettectiveness" and

"doubttul integrity". His service particulars are given

be lows
Name Date of Date of appoint- Date of appoint
Birth ment in Railway ment in Class
Shri Abdul 18¢2.1935 15.04 .3957 13.03.1984
Vohra

Sigee he is a Group *B' officer, his suitability or otherwise
for continuance in Group 'C' service was also considered.
However, in view of his "“Doubttul Integrity" he was not con-
sidered as a desirable type ot person to be retained in Class
III service."

12+ The Railway Board conducted a detailed review of service
records of the applicant and the Full Board of the Railways came
to the conclusion that the pertormance of the applicant both in -

terms of the AMs and integrity tee—the—appdieans was poor and
Contde s 7/'
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theretore the applicant should be retired prematurely. In con-
ducting the said review, the Railways'have considered five years
of ACRs trom 1985-86 to 1989-90. Perusal of the review conducted
by the Railway Board shows that the applicant received some adve-
rse remdrks for the year ending on 31.3.88, and “average® reports
for certain years. His reputation was also bitterly commented
upon. His integrity was also not tully certified. The Railway
Board while conducting the review have tollowed the instructions
in this regard. The decision to retire the applicant was in
accordance with the rules/instructionse. MM;.pJ"eg:qumd w 1634

L e IR P o o) R Umpd- % o0 wihuste e fmiacmn,o#w%e,w-ap{uqnw_%
13. We have caretully considered the court decisions reterred
to by the applicant. In the case of Nagesh G. Divakar vs. UOI
(ATR 1988 (2) CAT 602), the order ot premature retirement was
passe& on the basis of adverse remarks contained in the AR of
1975-76 showing the integrity ot the applicant as doubtful for
filing églse LTC claim. Subsequently the Special Judge held that
the IRC claim of the applicant was genuine. In the facts and
circumstances, the Tribunal struck down the retirement order. In
the case of &-N. Saxena vs. Chief Commissioner (ATR 1988 (1) AT
326), the order of compulsory retirement was based on eertain
private complaints about the doubtful integrity which was examined
behind the back ot the applicant. The Tribunal in the circumst-
ances, quashed the order ot compulsory retirement. In the case of
Ramsingh Pandav vs. State of H.P.(ATR 1989 (2) HPAT 642), the
order of premature retirement ot the applicant was made on the
basis of one adverse entry in 1962. However, in 1981 the appli-
cant was allowed to cross Efticiency Bar. In the circumstances,
the Tribunal held that the order of premature retirement based on

1962 ACR was arbitrary.

con td. .8/"
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14. The cases referred@ to by the applicant have no application

to the facts of the present case as the order of premature
>4ua&wur
retirement ot the applicant was based on the revdew oprast 5

years of servige recordse.

15 In the case of HeG. Venkatachelliah Vs. UOI(1998 scc(L&s)
152) the Hon'ble Supreme Court has held that even a relevant
solitary adverse remark with regard to the integrity although
preceded by promotion could sustain an order of compulsory retire-
ment under Rule 2046 (h) of the Indian Railway Establgshment Code.
The Supreme Court in the above case also held that compulsory
retirement can be ordered even on the basis of uncommunicated
adverse remarks. The relevant Observations of the Supreme Court
in parss 4 and 5 reads as followss-

"It has been further urged by Shri Sundaravardan that the
order of compulsory retirement could not be Passed on the
basis of a solitary adverse entry contadned in the annual
contidential report because the earlier record of the
appellant was clean. Merely because till his promotion to
the post of Deputy Chief Mechanical Engineer on 20411.1974
there was nothingadverse in the service record ot the
appellant, does not mean that the action for compulsory
Tetirement ot the appellant could not be taken atter such
Promotion if it is found that after such promotion there
has been deterioration in his perfiormance and an a dverse
remark about his integrity has been mades The contention
of Shri Sundaravardan that an order tor compulsory retire-
ment cannot be passed on the basis of a solitary adverse
entry in the service recorgd cannot be accepted. The
question whether action for compulsory retirement should
be taken on the basis of a solitary adverse entry has to be
considered in the facts ot each case. Having regard to the
tacts ot the present case, it cannot be said that action

tor compulsory retirement could not be taken against the
appellant.
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Lastly, it was urged by Shri Sundaravardan that the adverse
remark was not communicated to the appellant and in the
absence ot such communication the said remark could not be
made the basis tor pagsing the order of compulsory retire-
ment. We tind no merit in this contention in view ot the
law daid down by this Court in Baikuntha Nath Das ve Chietf
Distt. Medical Officer wherein it has been held that an
order of compulsory retirement is not liable to be quasked
by court merely on the showing that while passing it une
communicated adverse remarks were also taken into consige-
ration and that the said circumstance, by itself, cannot
be a basis for interference."

In the case ot C.D. Ailawadi vs. UOI (AIR 1990 sc 1004), the
Hon'ble Supreme Court has held that if the Committee torms an
opinion on the basis ot service records of an employee that he ‘
ceased to be usetul, then the orcer or compulsory retirement is
not illegale The relevant observations ot the Hon'ble Suptreme
Court in para 8 of the judgment reads as follows:~

“An aggrieved civil servant can challenge an order of
compulsory retirement on any ot the tollowing grounds

as settled by several decisions ot this Court, (i) that
the requisite opinion has not been formed:; or (ii) that
the decision is based on collateral grounds; or (1ii)

that it is an arbitrary decision. In Union of India ve.
Col. JeN. Sinha (1371) 1 SR 791 : (AIR 1971 sc 40) this
Court held that it the wivil servant is able to establish
that the order of compulsory retirement suttered from any
of the above intirmities, the Court has jurisdiction to
guash the same. It is not disputed that compulsory retire-
ment under R.$6(j) is not a punishment as it does not take
awdy any of the past benetits. Chopping off the dead wood is
one of the important considerations tor invoking R«56 (j) of
the kFundamental Rules. In the instant case, on the basis
of the service record, the Comunittee tormed the requisite
opinion that the petitioner had ceased to be usetrul ang,
theretore, should be retired Prematurely. We do not think

petitioner has been able to place any satistactory material
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tor the contention that the decision was on collateral
grounds. Once the opinion is reacheg on the basis of
materia@ls on record, the order cannot be treated to be
arbitrary. The service record of more than tive years
which we have perused shows that the higher ofticers
under whom the petitioner had worked were difterent ang
different sets of reviewing ofticers had also made the
entries. Theretore, the reports must be taken to have
retlected an appropriate ang objective assessment of
the performance or the petitioner.%

16« In this case, the order of premature retirement was
issued by the competent authority on the basis ot review of ser-
vice records ot the preceding Syyears. The applicant did not
earn good reports in the preceding five years. His integrity
was also not fully certitied. After a review, the competent
authority also considered the suitability of the applicant tor
continuance in Group *'C' service but it decided not to retain in
Group 'C' service. 1In the tacts and circumstances, we hold that
the order of compulsory retirement dt. 20.8.90 is in accordance
with the rule 1802(a) of the Ingian Railway Establishment COde

The OA accordingly fails and is theretore dismissed. NoO costs.

B wf!
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(P.Cs Kannan) (Ve Ramakrishnan)

Member (J) Vice Chairman




